

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED  
HORSEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL  
FOOTBALL LEAGUE, NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE,  
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL,  
doing business as MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF SUBMITTED BY  
NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED  
HORSEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.**

---

---

EDWARD A. HARTNETT  
Richard J. Hughes  
Professor of Law  
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
One Newark Center  
1109 Raymond Boulevard  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 642-8842

RONALD J. RICCIO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELIOTT BERMAN  
MCELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY  
& CARPENTER, LLP  
1300 Mount Kemble Avenue  
Post Office Box 2075  
Morristown, New Jersey 07962  
(973) 993-8100  
rriccio@mdmc-law.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
New Jersey Thoroughbred Horsemen's Association, Inc.*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THIS IS NOT AN ORDINARY PREMP- TION CASE.....	2
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION .....	8
III. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED NOW .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	4
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 211 U.S. 559 (1911).....	3
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	4
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	3
<i>NCAA v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	3
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	3, 8, 13
<i>Petersburg Cellular P’ship v. Nottoway County</i> , 205 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2000).....	5

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, §8, Cl. 3 .....	1, 3, 6, 7
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2 .....	3, 4, 5, 7

## FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. 3701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------------	---------------

## STATE STATUTES

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§5:12A-7 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11, 12
--	--------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Allison H. Eid, <i>Preemption and the Federalism Five</i> , 37 Rutgers L.J. 1 (2005) .....	5
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000) .....	4
Erwin Chemerinsky, Jolene Forman, Allen Hopper, Sam Kamin, <i>Cooperative Federalism and Marijuana Regulation</i> , 62 UCLA L. Rev. 74 (2015) .....	11
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings</i> (1996) .....	4
The Federalist No. 20 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	6
The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911) .....	6
